projections driven by large capital expenditures and past-due payable payments that may potentially require
either delay or new, interim financing (for illustrative purposes no incremental financing cost is assumed)

Á By FY 2018, however, these actions combined with the measures outlined previously and the potential benefit of
incremental economic growth that would result from the elimination of the deficits that existed prior to ACA
funding could remove structural deficits and would produce a ten year financing surplus  before debt service of
$18.9 billion

ÁNote that this growth would not be possible without ACA type funding and that, even if ACA funding were
received, it may not be advisable to use as a level for setting fixed (vs. contingent) debt service given it would
be such a drastic turnaround for the Commonwealth economy

A Replacement for ACA Funding Could Materially Improve Puerto Ricoôs Fiscal

Position

Annual Summary of Financing Gap After Select Federal Actions ($ millions)

T otal

2017P 2018P 2019P 2020P 2021P 2022P 2023P 2024P 2025P 2026P 5 Yr 10 Yr

Fin. Gap Before U.S. Gov 't Action ($863) ($492) ($1,318) ($1,063) ($629) ($34) ($12) ($116) ($517 ) ($613) ($4,365) ($5,656)ï ï

Replacement of ACA Funding ï 865 1,517 1,583 1,681 1,835 1,954 2,07 0 2,253 2,384 5,646 16,141

Fin. Gap After U.S. Gov 't Action ($863) $374 $199 $520 $1,052 $1,801 $1,942 $1,954 $1,736 $1,771 $1,281 $10,485

Change in Economic Trajectory ï 67 312 602 849 1,001 1,130 1,27 7 1,460 1,682 1,830 8,37 8

Fin. Gap After U.S. Gov 't Action & Econ. Imp. ($863) $441 $512 $1,122 $1,901 $2,802 $3,072 $3,231 $3,195 $3,452 $3,112 $18,863

Memo: Financing Gap After Debt Service

Inclusion of Debt Service (1) (3,909) (3,294) (3,872) (3,493) (3,438) (3,197) (3,138) (3,554) (3,055) (3,308) (18,007) (34,258)

Fin.  Gap Incl. Debt Serv. After U.S. Gov't Action ($4,772) ($2,853) ($3,361) ($2,371) ($1,538) ($396) ($66) ($323) $141 $144 ($14,895) ($15,395)

Memo: Macroeconomic Assumptions

Real Revenue Growth N/A 1.3% 1.9% 1.9% 1.6% 1.1% 1.2% 1.3% 1.2% 1.2%

Inflation N/A 2.2% 2.7% 3.1% 3.1% 2.9% 2.6% 2.3% 2.0% 1.6%

(1) Includes principal and interest payments that may have been missed in FY 2016 and FY 2017. Debt service shown net of existing reserves used to pay debt service. Note that for illustrative purposes, debt service excludes debt held by GDB and
excludes revenues otherwise allocated to COFINA FY 2017 debt service.

Section IV ï

Appendix

78

Appendix A ï

Additional Detail on Commonwealth Historical

Reporting

79

Overview of Commonwealth Financial Reporting